Public Document Pack

AB

AUDIT COMMITTEE
MONDAY 3 APRIL 2017
7.00 PM

THIS IS A RECONVENED MEETING FROM MONDAY, 27 MARCH 2017
Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall
THE CHAIRMAN WILL ASSUME THAT MEMBERS HAVE READ THEIR PAPERS PRIOR
TO THE MEETING TO AVOID UNNECESSARY INTRODUCTIONS TO REPORTS. IF ANY
QUESTIONS ARE APPARENT FROM THE REPORTS THEY SHOULD BE PASSED TO
THE REPORT AUTHOR PRIOR TO THE MEETING

AGENDA
Page No
1.

Apologies for Absence

2.

Declarations of Interest
At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable pecuniary
interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, unless it is already
entered in the register of members’ interests or is a “pending notification “ that has
been disclosed to the Head of Legal Services.

3.

Minutes of the Meeting Held on 13 February 2017

3-6

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2017.

4.

External Audit: Audit Plan 2016/17

7 - 28

To receive and approve the Draft External Audit Plan

5.

Internal Audit Plan 17/18

29 - 62

To receive and approve the Internal Audit Plan 2017/2018

6.

Cambridgeshire and Peterborough City Council Combined Authority
Questioning Process

63 - 94

To see a recommendation to Council to change standing orders, arising from a
resolution for Audit Committee and Member and Officer Working Group to explore.

7.

Risk Management
To receive an update on the strategic risks for the Council.

95 - 118

8.

Annual Report of the Audit Committee

119 - 134

To receive the Draft Annual Audit Committee Report prior to submission to Council.

INFORMATION AND OTHER ITEMS
9.

Use of Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA)
The Committee is asked to NOTE that there have been no RIPA authorisations in
this quarter.

10.

Approved Write-Offs Exceeding £10,000

The Committee is asked to NOTE that there have been no write-off amounts to
report since 13 February 2017, which exceed the Council’s Financial Regulation
threshold of £10,000.

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms. Some of the
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact
Karen Dunleavy on 01733 452233 as soon as possible.
Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral. The duty Beadle will assume
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.
Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use
social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is
available at:
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recor
ding&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385

Committee Members:
Councillors: Fuller (Chairman), Aitken (Vice Chairman), D Over, E Murphy, K Sharp and
A Shaheed
Substitutes: Councillors: King, Hussain, B Saltmarsh and Bond
Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Karen Dunleavy on telephone 01733
452233 or by email – karen.dunleavy@peterborough.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

AB
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE
HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH 13 FEBRUARY 2017
Present:

Councillors Fuller (Chairman) Over, Sims, Murphy, Shaheed, Ash.

Others
Present:

Councillor Seaton, Cabinet Member for Resources

Officers in
Attendance: Steven Pilsworth, Service Director Financial Services
Michelle Abbott, Senior Lawyer – Adult, Education, Health and Litigation
Paul Cook, Interim Head of Corporate Finance
Jane Webb, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Also in
Attendance: Suresh Patel, Audit Director Ernst & Young
1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Aitken, Saltmarsh and Sharp with
Councillor Ash attending as substitute for Councillor Sharp.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

3.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 NOVEMBER 2016
The minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 21 November 2016 were agreed as a true and
accurate record.

4.

EXTERNAL AUDIT: THE ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER
The Service Director Financial Services introduced the report to Audit Committee Members
which summarised the two reports received from Ernst & Young from their External Audit
Report, the Annual Audit Letter and the Grant Claims Certification Report. The Audit Director
from Ernst & Young presented the report to year ending March 2016 in accordance with the
Committees’ Terms of Reference.
Key point raised included:





The report was based on information discussed in October 2017 with Officers and
some elements had moved on;
For a local authority of this size the budget gaps were considered manageable;
Final agreement still needed to be concluded with Officers on fees charged by
auditors;
Setting aside money to cushion future budgets had been common practice in local
authorities and it was confirmed this had been the case as detailed in the report.

3





Bridging the deficit had been achieved through savings rather than collecting excess
council tax and the savings target was exceeded by approximately £1M;
Discussions had taken place to reduce the budget deficit for 2017-2018 by utilising
reserves to close the gap. This had been subject to agreement and was to be
included at the Council meeting on March 8th 2017. The resulting deficit would then
be reduced to approximately £4M in 2017-2018 and £14M in 2018-2019; and
The Audit Director from Ernst & Young presented Appendix B, Certification of Claims
and Returns as commissioned by the Department of Work an Pensions (DWP) to
certify the Housing Benefit Claims and subsidies. The methodology, report format and
the fee were all set by Public Sector Audit Appointments. Due to staffing issues last
year Ernst & Young missed the DWP report deadline. An extended deadline was
granted and the work was completed within this time. It had not been unusual to find
errors due to the complexity of the claim however the number of errors identified were
considered small and there were no systematic or control errors identified. The sum
of errors amounted to £3700.00.

Officers responded to comments and questions raised by Members. In summary responses
included:



The way the missed DWP submission date was handled was considered appropriate;
and
When underpayments were identified the tenant would be aware of the adjustment.

ACTION AGREED
The Committee:
1. Considered and endorsed the 2015/16 Annual Audit Letter; and
2. Considered and endorsed the 2015/16 Grant Claims: Annual Certification Report.
INFORMATION AND OTHER ITEMS
5.

GENERAL DISPENSATION FOR ALLOWANCES
This report was submitted to the Committee following a recommendation requested at its
meeting held on 21 November 2016, which considered dispensations which allowed
members to vote on matters in which they had a pecuniary interest. One of those pecuniary
interests related to the allowances paid to members.
ACTION AGREED
The Committee noted the guidance provided by the Director of Governance relating
dispensations for allowances.

6.

to

USE OF REGULATORY INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA)
The Committee noted that there had been no RIPA authorisations in this quarter.

7.

APPROVED WRITE OFFS EXCEEDING £10,000
The Committee noted that there had been no write offs exceeding £10,000 since 21
November 2016.

8.

FEEDBACK REPORT
The Chairman introduced the report which provided feedback on items considered or
questions raised at the previous meeting of Audit Committee. It also provided an update on

4

specific matters which were of interest to the Committee or where the Committee had
requested to be kept informed of progress. All items had been dealt with and no further
action was suggested.
ACTION AGREED
The Committee noted the report.
9.

WORK PROGRAMME
The Chairman submitted the latest version of the Work Programme for the Municipal Year
2016/2017 for consideration and approval. The standard report provided details of the
proposed Work Programme for the Municipal Year 2016/2017 together with any training
needs identified.
Discussion took place regarding the following:
Under the Risk Management Plan, mayoral costs and costs of the combined authority will be
met from the gain-share grant from central government. Members expressed concern that
the additional charges would fall to this council.
ACTION AGREED
The Committee noted and approved the 2016/2017 Work Programme.
The Chair thanked Steven Pilsworth, Service Director Financial Services for his work on the
Committee and wished him well in his new position.
7:00pm – 7:30pm
Chairman

5

This page is intentionally left blank

6

AUDIT COMMITTEE

AGENDA ITEM NO: 4

27 MARCH 2017

PUBLIC REPORT

Cabinet Member(s) responsible:

Resources Portfolio Holder, Cllr Seaton

Committee Member(s) responsible:

Councillor Fuller, Chair of Audit Committee

Contact Officer(s):

John Harrison, Corporate Director: Resources
Steven Pilsworth, Service Director Financial Services

Tel. 452398
Tel. 384564

EXTERNAL AUDIT: AUDIT PLAN 2016/17
RECOMMENDATIONS
FROM : Ernst and Young (EY)

Deadline date : N/A

The Committee is asked to:
1. Consider the External Audit Plan for 2016/17 and consider points raised by EY in the
document:
 Proposed scope, comfortable with the audit risks, and approach;
 Consider and respond to matters relating to fraud;
 Consider and respond to the EY view on the value of misstatements; and
 Note the audit fees for the year.
2. Provide comment on any amendments necessary
1.

ORIGIN OF REPORT
This report is submitted to the Audit Committee in line with its Work Programme
for 2016/17.

2.

PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1

The purpose of this report is to consider and respond to the Audit Plan for 2016/17
from Ernst and Young (EY), the Council’s external auditors, in accordance with
the Committees’ Terms of Reference:
2.2.1.5 To consider the external auditors annual letter, relevant reports, and the
report to those charged with governance, and
2.2.1.7 To comment on the scope and depth of external audit work and to ensure
it gives value for money.

3.

TIMESCALE

Is this a Major Policy Item /
Statutory Plan?

NO

7

If Yes, date for relevant
Cabinet Meeting

Not applicable

4.

EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN

4.1

The Audit Plan has been prepared to inform the Council about the responsibilities
of its external auditors and how those responsible will be discharged. It has been
discussed and agreed jointly by Council representatives and External Audit (EY).

4.2

The plan (Appendix 1) has been developed to consider the impact of the recent
key developments and risks based upon discussion with management and
understanding of the City Council and the local government sector.

4.3

There are a number of sections within the Plan as follows:
a) Overview – contains the introductory paragraphs, and the framework for the
audit.
b) Financial statement risks – EY complete this to enable them to determine
where audit effort should be focused. There are a mix of types of risks
identified from the general risk such as management override of controls and
fraud which any organisation would face and are not specific to the Council,
and those more specific to the Council, such as the property valuation
assumptions and methodologies used by the Council’s external valuers,
changes to the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement and the
new Expenditure and Funding Analysis introduced in the Code of Practice on
Local Authority Accounting 2016-17, the data on the Council’s share of the
Local Government Pension scheme provided to the Council by the actuary and
the Council’s assessment of the boundary with regards to Group Accounts.
c) Value for money risks (VFM) – EY are required to cons
[...]
No. 5

27 MARCH 2017

PUBLIC REPORT

Cabinet Member(s) responsible:
Contact Officer(s):

Councillor Seaton, Resources Portfolio Holder

Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor

Tel. 384557

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 17/18

RECOMMENDATIONS
FROM : John Harrison, Corporate Director: Resources
1.
1.
2.
3.
4.

Deadline date : N/A

The Committee is asked to examine the draft Internal Audit Plan for 2017 / 2018 and:
Identify any areas for further consideration;
Approve the draft Audit Plan and Audit Strategy;
Note the contents of the Internal Audit Charter; and
Note the contents of the Code of Ethics.

1.

ORIGIN OF REPORT

1.1

This report is submitted to the Audit Committee in line with its agreed Work Programme for
2016 / 2017.

2.

PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1

The purpose of this report is to ensure that the Council reviews and agrees the audit activity
for the next audit year.

2.2

This report is for Committee to consider under its Terms of Reference:
-

2.2.1.1 To consider the annual report and opinion of the Corporate Director

Resources and a summary of internal audit activity (actual and proposed)
and the level of assurance it can give over the Council's corporate
governance arrangements.; and
3.

2.2.1.15 To consider the Councils arrangements for corporate governance and
agreeing necessary actions to ensure compliance with best practice.

TIMESCALE
Is this a Major Policy
Item/Statutory Plan?

NO

If Yes, date for relevant
Cabinet Meeting

4.

BACKGROUND

4.1

In accordance with legislative, regulatory and best practice requirements, PCC has made
arrangements for a continuous internal audit to examine the accounting, financial and
other operations of the organisation.

4.2

Resources within the team and the plan are based on a full complement of staff, which at
5.46 FTE. The Chief Internal Auditor post continues to be shared with Cambridge City
Council (40%) and South Cambridgeshire District Council (20%) but this arrangement is
due to come to an end in September
[...]
ng
requirements.

TOTAL AUDIT
DAYS

67

SERVICE / SYSTEM

COUNCIL
OBJECTIVE

AUDIT SCOPE

TOTAL

OTHER RESOURCE PROVISIONS (CORPORATE SUPPORT)
Throughout the year audit activities will include reviews that have not been specified within the plan and may include management requests as a result of changing risks. In addition
there will be a number of follow ups of previous audit activities. Finally, a number of jobs will overlap between financial years and require some time to complete.
Carry Forward Activities

ALL

Provision for the completion of 2016-17 audits

50

Follow Up Provision

ALL

Revisiting audits after 6 months to monitor the implementation of recommendations

30

Requested Work
Contingency

ALL

Allowance exists to provide flexibility within the audit plan for time spent on providing risk and control advice to officers,
management /members and ad hoc requests and consultancy work.

50

Production of reports and attendance at Council committees and boards

30

Committee Support

-

TOTAL AUDIT DAYS

160

62

AUDIT COMMITTEE

AGENDA ITEM No. 6

27 MARCH 2017

PUBLIC REPORT

Report of:

Director of Governance

Cabinet Member(s) responsible:

Councillor Seaton, Cabinet Member for Resources

Contact Officer(s):

Pippa Turvey, Democratic and Constitutional Services
Manager

Tel. 452460

CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH CITY COUNCIL COMBINED
AUTHORITY QUESTIONING PROCESS
RECOMMENDATIONS
FROM: The Member Officer Working Group

Deadline date: N/A

It is recommended that the Audit Committee recommend to Council:
1. Approval of the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough City Council Combined Authority
Questioning Process Protocol (Appendix 1) for inclusion within the Council’s Constitution; and
2. Approval of the amendment to Council Standing Orders (Appendix 2) to allow for a report to be
received by Council on the actions and decisions of the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough
Combined Authority, and to allow Members the opportunity to submit questions on notice to the
Co
[...]
e public interrupts proceedings, the Mayor/Chairman
will warn the person concerned. If they continue to interrupt, the
Mayor/Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.

28.2

Clearance of part of meeting room
If there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting room open
to the public, the Mayor/Chairman may call for that part to be cleared.

29.

SUSPENSION AND AMENDMENT OF COUNCIL PROCEDURE
STANDING ORDERS

29.1

Suspension
All of these Council Standing Orders of Procedure except Standing
Order 23.5 and 24.2 may be suspended by motion on notice or without
notice if at least one half of the whole number of members of the
Council are present. Suspension can only be for the duration of the
meeting.

29.2

Amendment
Any motion to add to, vary or revoke these Council Standing Orders of
Procedure will, when proposed and seconded, stand adjourned without
discussion to the next ordinary meeting of the Council.

30.

PHOTOGRAPHY AND AUDIO/VISUAL RECORDING OF MEETINGS

30.1

Any member of the public may film, audio record, take photographs
and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is
open to the public.

26/25

Issue date Oc

Version 002
4/26

94

Deleted: ¶

AUDIT COMMITTEE

AGENDA ITEM NO. 7

27 MARCH 2017

PUBLIC REPORT

Cabinet Member(s) responsible:
Contact Officer(s):

Councillor Seaton Cabinet Member for Resources

Kevin Dawson, Head of Resilience

Tel. 453464

RISK MANAGEMENT AND BUSINESS CONTINUITY
RECOMMENDATIONS
FROM : Kevin Dawson, Head of Resilience

Deadline date : N/A

Audit Committee is recommended to:
1. Comment on and note the latest Risk Management Report.

1.

ORIGIN OF REPORT

1.1

This report is submitted to the Audit Committee as a routine planned report on risk
management.

2.

PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1

The purpose of this report is to provide an update on Risk Management under its terms of
reference 2.2.12 to monitor the effective development and operation of risk management
and corporate gove
[...]
monitoring.
2) Continue to enhance the role of
Community Connectors from
higher risk communities to act as a
bridge between communities and
the public sector.
Adrian Chapman
3) Continue to develop the
Community and Safety model
incorporating more partners where
relevant.
4) Continue to develop the
relationship between Mosques and
between the Muslim community
and the Council

Review in line
with allocation
rounds
(Secondary 1st
March, Primary
16th April)

A: Education, Skills University B: Culture, Recreation Arts C: Safeguarding, Children Adults D: Strong, Safe Communities E: Env Capital Energy Innov F: Growth, Regen Eco Dev
2

Version 8.8

6

Safeguarding

Strategic Risk Register

Signficant risk to council both in
Failure of safeguarding functions to
terms of potential intervention
prevent a child or vulnerable adult's
from the government and media
being placed at signficant risk of harm.
attention.

C

3

5

15

15

◄►

17/03/17

1) Implementation and
continuing development of the
Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub
2) Permanent team managers
recruited in First Response and
MASH in Children's Services
3) Accountability to CMT &
Scrutiny
4) Quality Assurance function
strengthened and operating
across Children's and Adults'
Services
5) New Quality Improvement
service established to support
commisisoned providers to
improve practice
6) Workforce Development
training programme including
targeted approach to build skills
of team managers.
7)
Development of Safegaurding
Adults Board chaired by chair of
PSCB resulting in robust multiagency procedures in place for
both Boards, with supporting
guidelines and protocols being
developed.

1) Sustain current improvement
journey and adhere to OfSTED
improvement plan in Children's
Services;
2) Permanent leadership team
recruited to/in place - recruitment
and retention package for social
workers developed and to be
implemented;
3) Continuing focus on high priority
areas including domestic violence
and child sexual exploitation;
4) Pra
[...]
he possibility of
loss by managing
financial loss
the risks to a
(although controls
tolerable level.
may be in place).
 Value and benefits
 Resources allocated
considered (not just
without firm
cheapest price).
guarantee of return –
‘investment capital’
 Resources allocated
type approach.
in order to capitalise
on potential
opportunities.
 Challenge will be
 Chances of losing
problematic but we
are high and
are likely to win it
consequences are
and the gain will
serious. But a win
outweigh the adverse
would be seen as a
consequences.
great coup.

Page 15 of 15

This page is intentionally left blank

118

AUDIT COMMITTEE

AGENDA ITEM No. 8

27 MARCH 2017

PUBLIC REPORT

Cabinet Member(s) responsible:

Councillor Seaton, Cabinet Member for Resources

Committee Member(s) responsible:

Councillor Fuller, Chairman of Audit Committee

Contact Officer(s):

Karen S Dunleavy, Democratic Services
Officer

☎ 452233

DRAFT ANNUAL AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT
RECOMMENDATIONS
FROM : Kim Sawyer, Director of Governance

Deadline date : N/A

Audit Committee are asked to approve the draft Annual Audit Committee Report for submission
to Council as shown in Appendix 1.

1.

1.1

ORIGIN OF REPORT
This report is submitted to Audit Committee in line with the agreed Work Programme for
the Municipal Year 2016 / 2017.

2.

PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1

The Audit Committee has been in operation since Annual Council in May 2006 (first
meeting June 2006). The Committee has a wide ranging remit that underpins the Council's
governance processes by providing independent challenge and assurance of the adequacy
of risk management, internal control including internal audit, anti-fraud and the financial
reporting framework. These are shown in its terms of reference.

2.2

Best practice recommended by relevant professional bodies is that audit committees
should produce an annual report which details the work of the Committee for the Municipal
Year, and sets out its plans for the future building on the 
[...]
he External Audit Plan for 2015/16 and
points raised by Ernst and Young LLP in the document including:
○
○
○
○
○

Proposed scope, comfortable with the audit risks, and approach;
Considered and responded to matters relating to fraud;
Considered and responded to the Ernst and Young view on the value of misstatements; and
Noted the audit fees for the year
Provided comment on any amendments necessary.

22 September 2016
●

Following scrutiny by External Audit, the Audit of Statement of Accounts and Report to those
charged with Governance was submitted to Audit Committee. Following review the Committee
approved and agreed the:
● Received and approved the “Report to those charged with governance (ISA260) 2016/17
Audit” from Ernst & Young LLP (EY), the Council’s external auditors; and
● Received and approved the audited Statement of Accounts 2015/16
21 November 2016

●

At its meeting the Committee were requested to consider the appointment of external auditors
following the closure of the Audit Commission in March 2015. The Council’s current auditor
appointment was managed by PSAA under transitional arrangements. The Committee agreed to
recommend to Council, the adoption of Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) as the
appointing person for the Council, subject to receiving a satisfactory invitation to opt into the
PSAA’s appointing person arrangements; and to delegate acceptance of the invitation to the
Corporate Director: Resources, as the Council’s Section 151 Officer. The decision for the
appointment was made by Council on 14 December 2016.
13 February 2017

●

Audit Committee scrutinised and endorsed the Annual Audit and Inspection Letter in respect of
2015 / 2016 and Annual Grant Claims Certification.
27 March 2017

●

Annual Audit Plan.

Counter Fraud & Irregularities
2.2.1

Terms of Reference

128

Regulatory Framework
2.2.1.13

To monitor the effective development and operation of risk management and corporate
governance in the council.

29 June 2016
●

Audit Committee received an annual report highlighting counter fraud and irregularity work over
the previous year. The Committee’s review of the work and performance of the counter fraud team
showed strong support and interest and requested to be provided with regular updates in terms of
team resources.
29 June 2016 / 22 September 2016 / 21 November 2016 / 13 February 2017 / 27 March 2017

●

2.2.1

Use of Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA). At its meeting held on 24 March 2014,
Audit Committee considered and agreed an alternative reporting mechanism which introduced a
standing information item on each Audit Committee agenda in respect of the Use of Regulation of
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA). This meant that only when the RIPA power was utilised by
PCC would there be a report presented to Audit Committee. To date there has been no RIPA use to
report to Audit Committee. Ultimately, this change in reporting mechanism has permitted the
Committee to work more efficiently and has avoided the presentation of repetitive reports.
Terms of Reference
Regulatory Framework

2.2.1.1

To maintain an overview of the Council’s constitution with the exception of those matters
0under
the remit of the Executive or a regulatory committee.

27 March 2017
●

The Audit Committee was asked to consider the proposed arrangements to require the Council’s
representatives to the Combined Authority and Overview and Scrutiny Committee to provide a
briefing report to each meeting of Full Council, setting out the activities and any decisions of the
Combined Authority, and to allow Councillors the opportunity to submit questions on notice to the
Combined Authority Council representatives.
Member Code of Conduct

2.2.1.18 Promoting and maintaining high standards of conduct by Councillors and co-opted members;
2.2.1.19 Assisting the Councillors and co-opted members to observe the Code of Conduct;
2.2.1.20 Advising the Council on the adoption or revision of the Code of Conduct;
2.2.

Minutes of the meeting

AB
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE
HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 3 APRIL 2017
Present:

Councillors Fuller (Chairman), Aitken, Over, King, Murphy, Saltmarsh and
Shaheed.

Officers in
Attendance:

Marion Kelly, Interim Service Director Financial Services
Keith Dawson, Head of Resilience
Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor
Pippa Turvey, Democratic and Constitutional Services Manager
Jenny Harris, Legal Services
Jane Webb, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Also in
Attendance:

Suresh Patel, Audit Director, Ernst & Young

The Chairman announced that this meeting was a reconvened meeting following the
adjourned meeting held on 27 March 2017. The adjournment had been agreed on 27 March
2017, following a request from the Leader of the Council and subsequent agreement from
the Chairman and Group Representatives, due to the sudden loss of Councillor Sims.
1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
A minute’s silence was held to pay respects to Councillor Sims who sadly passed away on
25 March 2017.
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sharp. Councillor Saltmarsh was in
attendance as a substitute.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

3.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON MONDAY, 13 February 2017
The minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 13 February 2017 were approved as an
accurate and true record.

4.

EXTERNAL AUDIT: AUDIT PLAN 2016
Suresh Patel introduced the report to Audit Committee Members, which requested the
Committee consider and respond to the Audit Plan for 2016/17 from Ernst and Young (EY),
the Council’s external auditors, in accordance with the Committee’s Terms of Reference.
Discussions held included:




Members were pleased to see a reduction in fees from the previous year.
A progress report would be submitted to Committee in September; if any issues were
identified prior to this, these would be reported to management depending on the
timing of the Committee.
With regard to arrangements the Council put in place to ensure all factors were
considered on the setting up of any companies by the Council; Suresh Patel
explained that EY would not carry out a detailed assessment on how the Council had



set up a company but would want to understand the process the Council had taken
and any independent advice that had been received. If EY became aware of any
weaknesses in the proposed arrangements then this would be followed through, but
this level of detail would not normally be looked into.
EY explained that any type of arrangement the Council would enter into with regard to
group boundaries and joint working, the Council would be expected to have
considered factors that would include size, associated risks and if they met the
requirement for consolidating the entity within the Council’s boundaries. The Code of
Practice and Accounting Standards lay out criteria that would need to be considered;
EY would assess the Council’s assessment.

The Chairman proposed the recommendations within the report, to which all Councillors
were in agreement.
AGREED ACTION
The Committee:






5.

Considered the External Audit Plan for 2016/17 and considered the points
raised by EY in the document.
Noted the propose scope, comfortable with the audit risks and approach.
Considered and responded to matters relating to fraud.
Considered and responded to the EY view on the value of misstatements.
Noted the audit fees for the year.
Provided comment on any amendments necessary.

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 17/18
The Chief Internal Auditor introduced the report to Audit Committee in line with its agreed
Work Programme for 2016/17.
The Chief Internal Auditor responded to comments and questions raised by Members. A
summary of responses included:


After each audit, the whole plan would be reassessed. A progress report would
return to committee after six months. There would be an opportunity to inform
Committee of a changed plan at the meeting in June and this would be followed by
the Annual report at the end of the year.

AGREED ACTION
The Committee agreed:




6.

Identified areas for further consideration.
Approved the draft Audit Plan and Audit Strategy.
Noted the contents of the Internal Audit Charter.
Noted the contents of the Code of Ethics.

CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH CITY COUNCIL COMBINED AUTHORITY
QUESTIONING PROCESS
The Committee considered a report from the Member Officer Working Group with regard to
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough City Council Combined Authority Questioning Process.

Members agreed in principle to the amendment of Standing Orders and the following
discussions took place:
 It was agreed that the area around amendments within Standing orders was
cumbersome.
 Members discussed extending the time allowed for questions; it was noted that all
questions raised were entered into a draw to clarify the sequence and therefore this
could lead to a situation where time did not allow for any questions to be dealt with on
the CA.
 Members agreed there should be some protection for the Combined Authority as
significant decisions would be made by them for the future. In order for this clarity to
be given there would be a need for a separate process.
 Members agreed these should be separated due to the importance of what would be
discussed. Fifteen minutes was proposed with the possibility that this could be
reviewed in the future if necessary.
AGREED ACTION
The Committee recommended to Council:



7.

The Cambridgeshire and Peterborough City Council Combined Authority
Questioning Process Protocol be approved for inclusion within the Council’s
Constitution.
The amendment to Council Standing Orders be approved to allow for a report
to be received by Council on the actions and decisions of the Cambridgeshire
and Peterborough Combined Authority and to allow Members the opportunity
to submit questions on notice to the Combined Authority Council
representatives (with the recommendation of 15 minutes being allocated).

RISK MANAGEMENT AND BUSINESS CONTINUITY
The Head of Resilience introduced the report to Audit Committee to provide an update on
Risk Management under its Terms of Reference 2.2.12 to monitor the effective development
and operation of risk management and corporate governance in the Council.
The Head of Resilience responded to comments and questions raised by Members. A
summary of responses included:








With regard to the aging population, its risks and the Council’s intention, the Head of
Resilience explained he was reliant on the feedback from Executive Directors as it
would be only these outcomes that would be reported on. If measures were received
regarding the age profile then these would then be incorporated into the risk registers.
The next Risk Group meeting was scheduled on 20 May 2017 where this issue would
be raised.
Members felt that the Council were reacting rather than forecasting. The Head of
Resilience confirmed this was correct with some actions changing regularly but this
would be a long term, national issue. Once a risk was identified and measures were
deemed appropriate then Directors would put these forward therefore there was the
reliance on the information being received in order for them to be included in the
Registers.
The Chairman stated the Committee would like to see more evidence of “what does
this mean”, rather than highlighting the issue; evidence should be shown that more
was being done to anticipate and deal with issues in a proactive rather than reactive
manner.
The overall financial position had moved into amber as the budget was balanced for
2017/18 but once into 2018/19 then the risk would become greater and therefore it
should be fed back that the Committee were aware of the financial issue for 2018/19.



Members requested that the wording be changed on Crime and ASB
Reduction/Cohesion; Action 4 – Continue to develop the relationship between
Mosques and between the Muslim community and the Council to include others
groups in order that one particular group was not targeted within the report.

AGREED ACTION
The Committee commented on and noted the latest Risk Management Report.
8. DRAFT ANNUAL AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT
The Committee considered the report submitted in line with the agreed Work Programme for
the Municipal Year 2016/17.
AGREED ACTION
The Committee agreed to approve the draft Annual Audit Committee report for
submission to Council.
INFORMATION AND OTHER ITEMS
9.

USE OF REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA)
The Committee noted that there had been no RIPA authorisations in this quarter.

10.

APPROVED WRITE-OFFS EXCEEDING £10,000
The Committee noted that there had been no write-offs for the Council exceeding £10,000.
7:00pm – 8.00pm
Chairman

